

No. 18-1437

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WINSTON & STRAWN LLP,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

CONSTANCE RAMOS; THE SUPERIOR COURT OF  
SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
California Court of Appeal,  
First Appellate District**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
CENTER FOR WORKPLACE COMPLIANCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

RAE T. VANN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSÉ E. GALVAN  
NT LAKIS, LLP  
1501 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20005  
rvann@ntlakis.com  
(202) 629-5600

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
Center for Workplace  
Compliance

June 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	6
I. REVIEW OF THE DECISION BELOW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE ISSUES OF SUBSTANTIAL IMPORTANCE TO THE EMPLOYER COMMUNITY.....	6
A. This Court’s FAA Jurisprudence Makes It Clear That Courts Must Not Enforce Rules That Apply Only To Arbitration Agreements, And Not To Other Types Of Contracts Generally..	7
1. The FAA expresses a strong policy favoring arbitration.....	7
2. This Court long has rejected state rules disfavoring arbitration .....	8
B. California’s <i>Armendariz</i> Doctrine Imposes Special Rules Regarding The Enforceability Of Mandatory Arbitration Agreements That Are Not Required For Other Types Of Con- tracts, In Direct Contravention Of This Court’s FAA Jurisprudence .....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. The <i>Armendariz</i> doctrine is not a generally applicable contract defense within the meaning of the FAA.....	11
2. Without further guidance from this Court, California will remain free to disregard the clear command in <i>Concepcion</i> that state rules that burden arbitration are preempted by the FAA.....	14
3. California’s treatment of <i>Concepcion</i> stands in stark contrast to that of other states.....	16
II. <i>ARMENDARIZ</i> CALLS INTO QUESTION THE LONG-TERM VIABILITY OF EMPLOYMENT ARBITRATION PROGRAMS OF CALIFORNIA EMPLOYERS WITH MULTI-STATE OPERATIONS ...	19
A. <i>Armendariz</i> Makes It Harder For California Employers With Arbitration Programs To Maintain And Uniformly Enforce Such Agreements, Disadvantaging Employers And Employees Alike .....	19
1. Data show that California has the most employers in the country, with the majority maintaining workplace arbitration programs....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Arbitration programs provide many well-known benefits, including the relatively quick and efficient resolution of employment disputes ..	20
B. <i>Armendariz</i> Reinforces The Long-Discredited Notion That Arbitration Is An Inferior Means Of Resolving Employment Disputes, Increasing The Risk That California Employers Will Abandon Such Procedures Entirely....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	22
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013) .....	3
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	3, 7, 21
<i>DirectTV, Inc., v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	16
<i>Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	8, 10
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	8
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	3, 16
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....	8
<i>Hall Street Associates, L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	8
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers L.P. v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	16
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	8
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013).....	3, 22
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .	8, 9, 10, 14
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	3
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	8, 9
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).	3, 8

## STATE CASES

<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> , 6 P.3d 669 (Cal. 2000) ..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Baltazar v. Forever 21, Inc.</i> , 367 P.3d 6 (Cal. 2016).....	15
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005) .....	10
<i>Ex parte McNaughton</i> , 728 So.2d 592 (Ala. 1998).....	17
<i>Machado v. System4 LLC</i> , 989 N.E.2d 464 (Mass. 2013).....	17
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 393 P.3d 85 (Cal. 2017).....	15
<i>McKenzie Check Advance of Florida, LLC v. Betts</i> , 112 So.3d 1176 (Fla. 2013).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co., LLC</i> , 353 P.3d 741 (Cal. 2015).....	15
<i>Schnuerle v. Insight Communications Co., L.P.</i> , 376 S.W.3d 561 (Ky. 2012).....	17
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 247 P.3d 130 (Cal. 2011), <i>vacated</i> , 565 U.S. 973 (2011).....	14, 15
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 311 P.3d 184 (Cal. 2013).....	15
<i>Tallman v. Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 359 P.3d 113 (Nev. 2015).....	17
<i>Taylor v. Extendicare Health Facilities, Inc.</i> , 147 A.3d 490 (Pa. 2016).....	18
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1–16.....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	5, 7, 9
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Alexander J.S. Colvin, Economic Policy Institute, <i>The growing use of mandatory arbitration</i> (Apr. 6, 2018) .....	20, 24
California Employment Development Department, <i>Size of Business Data for California (Quarterly)</i> .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
E. Gary Spitko, <i>Federal Arbitration Act Preemption of State Public-Policy-Based Employment Arbitration Doctrine: An Autopsy and an Argument for Federal Agency Oversight</i> , 20 Harv. Negot. L. Rev. 1 (2015).....	24
Griffin Toronjo Pivateau, <i>Mandating Individual Arbitration: The Legality of Class Action Waivers in Employment Arbitration Agreements</i> , 52 Gonz. L. Rev. 541 (2017).....	21, 22, 23
Michael G. McGuinness & Adam J. Karr, <i>California’s “Unique” Approach to Arbitration: Why This Road Less Traveled Will Make All the Difference on the Issue of Preemption Under the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 2005 J. Disp. Resol. 61 (2005)....	23
Michael Schneidereit, <i>A Cold Night: Unconscionability As a Defense to Mandatory Arbitration Clauses in Employment Agreements</i> , 55 Hastings L.J. 987 (2004).....	14
Robert Hardaway <i>et al.</i> , <i>E-Discovery’s Threat to Civil Litigation: Reevaluating Rule 26 for the Digital Age</i> , 63 Rutgers L. Rev. 521 (2011).....	22



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Roy Weinstein <i>et al.</i> , <i>Micronomics, Efficiency and Economic Benefits of Dispute Resolution Through Arbitration Compared with U.S. District Court Proceedings</i> (2017).....	21, 22
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>QuickFacts United States, Total employer establishments</i> (2016).....	19
